Figures of the previous periods have been regrouped, whenever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.

The Company has issued 1030 unsecured, redeemable non-convertible debentures of face value of ₹ 1,000,000 each aggregating up to ₹ 1,030,000,000 (Rupees one
hundred and three crores only) on a private placement basis and has got it listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange ("BSE") on 30 December 2022. As a result of this event,
the Company is required to prepare its financial results in accordance with Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as prescribed under Section 133 of the